
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Luke Clancy, 
Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

Reserve Members: Jeet Bains, Simon Brew, Richard Chatterjee, 
Pat Clouder, Patsy Cummings, Steve Hollands, Shafi Khan, 
Maggie Mansell, Manju Shahul-Hameed and Wayne Trakas-Lawlor

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Monday, 18 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town 
Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

James Haywood
020 8726 6000 x63319
james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Thursday, 7 December 2017

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact James Haywood, as above. 
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk or call JAMES HAYWOOD by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.

THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack

https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 will be circulated 
prior to the meeting. 

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations (Pages 5 - 6)
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development: 

5.1  17/02637/PRE  Land To The East Of Grosvenor Road, South 
Norwood, London (Pages 7 - 16)

Erection of two five storey buildings (Blocks A and B) and a seventeen 
storey building (block C) to provide approximately 100 residential units 
with associated landscaping and public realm improvements; re-
provision of pay and display parking.
Ward: South Norwood



3

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 17 - 20)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  17/02918/FUL  Land Adjacent 2 West Hill South Croydon 
CR2 0SA (Pages 21 - 30)

Erection of part three/four storey buildings comprising 9 three bedroom 
flats with associated basement parking and cycle storage Formation of 
vehicular
access and provision of refuse storage.
Ward: Croham
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  17/03814/FUL  Earl Of Eldon, 63 Brighton Road, South 
Croydon CR2 6ED (Pages 31 - 38)

Erection of a three storey building to rear of existing pub to create 6 x  
bedroom flats (Class C3), landscaping and boundary treatments, 
erection of extension to rear of pub (Class A4), demolition of extension 
to side/rear of pub, alterations
Ward: Croham
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  17/04917/FUL  Land R/O 21 Beech Way, South Croydon 
CR2 8QR (Pages 39 - 50)

Erection of 3 four bedroom detached houses and 4 four bedroom semi 
detached houses with associated access and parking
Ward: Selsdon & Ballards
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  17/05104/FUL  45 Old Lodge Lane, Purley CR8 4DL (Pages 
51 - 62)

Alterations; Erection of a single/two storey side/rear and roof extensions 
including accommodation with roof space. Conversion to form 5 units 
including associated soft and hard landscaping, bicycle, refuse/recycling 
storage and offstreet parking
Ward: Kenley
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.5  17/03916/FUL  54 Arkwright Road South Croydon CR2 0LL 
(Pages 63 - 76)



4

Demolition of existing building, erection of a two/three storey building 
with
accommodation in roof space comprising 6 x two bedroom and 1 x three 
bedroom flats, formation of vehicular access and provision of 7 parking 
spaces, cycle and refuse storage and landscaping
Ward: Selsdon and Ballards
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters 
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Governme
[...]
tee in the “Planning Applications for Decision” 
part of the agenda. Therefore reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 
speaking rights.

5 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

5.1 For further information about the background papers used in the drafting of the 
reports in part 8 contact Mr P Mills (020 8760 5419).

6 RECOMMENDATION

6.1 The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports on 
this part of the agenda. The attached reports are presented as background 
information.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5.1



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA      18th December 2017 
 

PART 5: Development Presentations     Item 5.1 
 
1. DETAILS OF THE DEVELOPMENT 

 
Ref:   17/02637/PRE 
Location:  Land to the East of Grosvenor Road, South Norwood 
Ward:   South Norwood 
Description:  Presentation of a pre-application scheme for the erection of two 

five storey buildings (Blocks A and B) and a seventeen storey 
building (block C) to provide approximately 100 residential units 
with associated landscaping and public realm improvements; re-
provision of pay and display parking 

Drawing Nos:  N/A 
Applicant:  Alison Brennan – Brick by Brick Croydon Ltd 
Agent:   Adam Conchie – Carter Jonas 
Case Officer:  Richard Freeman 
 

 1 bed 2 bed 3 bed Percentage 
TOTAL FLATS 61 38 3  
AFFORDABLE 
RENT 

14 11 1 25% 

INTERMEDIATE 12 3 2 17% 
PRIVATE FLATS 35 24 0 58% 
COMMUNITY 
USE 

60m2 

 
Number of car parking spaces  Number of cycle parking spaces 
58  

 
2. PROCEDURAL NOTE 
 
2.1 This report is in an experimental format to provide a more focussed approach to 

pre application presentation to and engagement with Planning Committee. It 
should be noted that this report is a snapshot in the ongoing development of a 
scheme and considerations may have moved on by the presentation to 
Members. The report covers the following points:   

 
a. Executive summary of key issues with scheme 
b. Site briefin
[...]

oo

tp
at

h
WisleyWisleyWisleyWisleyWisleyWisleyWisleyWisleyWisley1to12

1to12
1to12
1to12
1to12
1to12
1to12
1to12
1to12

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
isley C

ourt

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

W
ard Bdy

222222222

444444444

111111111

20 to 25

20 to 25

20 to 25

20 to 25

20 to 25

20 to 25

20 to 25

20 to 25

20 to 25

CourtCourtCourtCourtCourtCourtCourtCourtCourt

1 to 9
1 to 9
1 to 9
1 to 9
1 to 9
1 to 9
1 to 9
1 to 9
1 to 9

EversholtEversholtEversholtEversholtEversholtEversholtEversholtEversholtEversholt

13 to 19

13 to 19

13 to 19

13 to 19

13 to 19

13 to 19

13 to 19

13 to 19

13 to 19

111111111111111111
999999999

777777777

121212121212121212

555555555

3a3a3a3a3a3a3a3a3a

333333333 112.2m112.2m112.2m112.2m112.2m112.2m112.2m112.2m112.2m

1a1a1a1a1a1a1a1a1a

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

W
EST 

HIL
L

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 05-Dec-2017
Page 21

Agenda Item 6.1



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 18th December 2017 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1 

1.0 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/02918/FUL 
Location: Land adjacent to 2 West Hill, South Croydon, CR2 0SA 
Ward: Croham 
Description: Erection of part three/four storey buildings comprising 9 three 

bedroom flats with associated basement parking and cycle 
storage. Formation of vehicular access and provision of refuse 
storage. 

Drawing Nos: Elevations 2841-30 Rev E Received 24.11.2017, Floor plans 
2841-28 Rev F Received 24.11.2017, Other 0144.P.100 B 
Received 08.06.2017, Sections 2841-18 Received 08.06.2017, 
Site plan 2841-16 A Received 08.06.2017, Elevations 2841-31 
Rev F Received 24.11.2017, Site plan 2841-26 Rev H 
[...]
t is recommended that a condition is attached requiring the applicant to 
achieve a 19% reduction in CO2 emissions while ensuring that water 
consumption does not exceed 110L per head per day. 

 
Ecology 
 

8.18 The application site does not lie within close proximity of a Site of Nature 
Conservation Area Importance nor were any protected specified evident on the 
site visit.  The proposed development is therefore not considered to harm any 
ecological interest within or surrounding the site and would comply with the 
relevant policies in this respect. 

 
Flood Risk 
 

8.19 The site lies within an area at risk of surface water flooding.  The application was 
accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment which identifies measures to mitigate 
against any increased risk in localised flooding.  Subject to the drainage strategy 
and conclusions of the FRA being conditioned the development would be 
acceptable in regards to flood risk. 

 
Affordable Housing 

Page 29



 
8.20 The threshold for affordable housing is set at 10 units and therefore at 9 units, 

the scheme is not required under current policy to provide any on site affordable 
housing. 
 
Conclusions 
 

8.21 The proposal would result in the redevelopment of the site which would provide 
9 additional family homes in the borough.  The development would be in keeping 
with the character of the area and would not have a significant impact on the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers. Landscaping, parking, energy systems and 
sustainable drainage are all acceptable in principle and can be secured by 
condition.  
 

8.22 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

 
 

Page 30



Page 31

Agenda Item 6.2



PLANNING COMMITTEE          6th December 2017 
 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision     Item 6.2 
 
1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 
 

Ref:    17/03814/FUL 
Location:   Earl of Eldon, 63 Brighton Road, South Croydon CR2 6ED 
Ward:    Croham  
D
[...]
 the locally listed building 

 
3. The impact of the development on the residential amenities of adjoining 

occupiers and residential amenity of future occupiers 
 

Principle of the use 
 
8.2 Emerging policy DM22 seeks to protect pubs, stating that their loss will be resisted 

where they have made specified efforts to appeal to the community. The emerging 
policy can be given only limited weight in decision making as it was modified by the 
Inspector, and this should be seen against transitionary arrangements with the 
adoption of the new Local Plan and that the proposal does not seek the demolition of 
the Earl of Eldon. 

  
8.3 The demolition of extensions and loss of pub garden and parking area would have 

some impact on the operation of the pub as it would entail the removal of the kitchen 
flue and limited outside space. However, the pub would still be retained and would 
still be able to carry out the functions suggested in the policy as sometimes required 
to improve viability. It should also be noted that the pub has not objected to the 
proposal.  

 
The design and appearance of the development and the impact on the 
character of the area and the heritage asset 

 
8.4 The pub is a locally listed building, which constitutes a non-designated heritage asset, 

to which harm should be avoided, in accordance with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

8.5 The amended scheme has simplified the elevations and lowered the height of the 
roof below that of the pub allowing the chimneys to be visible. The rear elevation of 
the pub is a positive element of its appearance and the amendments allow for some 
of this to remain visible in the streetscene.  
 

8.6 The front elevation is located slightly behind the front elevation of the pub to Junction 
Road and allows for the historic boundary treatment to be retained. This siting is in 
front of the residential properties further along Junction Road but the intervening 
employment use operates as a buffer to reduce impacts on them and the street is 
already terminated by a strong side elevation of the pub. As such, the projection in 
front of the residential building line is not considered to be detrimental to the character 
of the area.  
 

8.7 The amended roofline of the pub improves the appearance of the building and 
responds to the predominantly two-storey building heights in the area.  
 
Residential amenity of adjoining occupiers and future residents 
 

8.8 Being located adjacent to a pub and an employment use, the impacts on these non-
residential properties are considered acceptable. Above commercial premises on 
Brighton Road are a number of flats with rear windows which look towards the 

Page 36



application site. The nearest windows, to 61 Brighton Road, would be located behind 
the rear elevation, at right angles to it, and so would have an acceptable relationship. 
Those further away would have a similar relationship as other properties in the area. 
Side facing above ground floor windows would be obscure glazed by condition. 
Concerns have been raised regarding overlooking to adjacent gardens; due to the 
layout of the area the only affected residential properties are those discussed above, 
located above 61 Brighton Road.  
 

8.9 Whilst there would be some impact on these residential properties, on balance the 
impact is acceptable given the tight residential grain of the area. Through use of a 
construction logistics plan, temporary impacts on residential properties during 
construction can be overcome.  
 

8.10 All proposed units meet the Nationally Described Space Standards in terms of their 
internal dimensions and have adequate private amenity space. Ground floor units 
have bedrooms to the front, which would be in close proximity to the pavement and 
potentially overlooked by passers-by. With the front elevation pulled back to retain 
the existing wall at a low level, there are opportunities for defensible planting. It is 
also noted tha
[...]
ght and outlook 
 Visual intrusion 
 Noise, disturbance and pollution from new residents, homes and during construction 
 Out of keeping with the area 
 Traffic, additional parking pressure 
 Road and turning area insufficient 
 Loss of trees and wildlife and boarding a Site of Nature Conservation Interest 
 Green Belt being compromised 

 
6.3 The following issues were raised in the representations and are not material planning 

considerations: 

 Insufficient consultation [Officer comment: Letters have been sent to neighbouring 
properties adjoining the site in accordance with statutory requirements] 

 Impact on property values and service charges [Officer comment: This is not a 
material planning consideration] 

 Dishonest building company when purchasing houses [This is not a material 
planning consideration] 

 Impact on sewerage, drainage, services and resources [This covered by the 
Community Infrastructure Levy and other legislation] 

Page 44



 Destruction of prehistoric archaeological site [The site does not lie within an 
Archaeological Priority Zone] 
 

6.4 Councillor Dudley Mead [objecting] has made the following representations: 

 Over development of the site and would create a very cramped development. 
 The removal of the garages would be an unsatisfactory situation to create and out 

of keeping with the local area. 
 

7 RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES AND GUIDANCE 

7.1 In determining any planning application, the Council is required to have regard to the 
provisions of its Development Plan so far as is material to the application and to any 
other material considerations and the determination shall be made in accordance with 
the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Council's adopted 
Development Plan consists of the Consolidated London Plan 2015, the Croydon Local 
Plan: Strategic Policies 2013 (CLP1), the Croydon Replacement Unitary Development 
Plan 2006 Saved Policies 2013 (UDP) and the South London Waste Plan 2012.  
[...]
ated roof 
scape, which would have detracted from the overall appearance of the property. A 
flat roofed feature would not overly compete with the design of the existing property 
and the pitched roof elements of the proposed side extension. Officers are satisfied 
that the design of the side extension as a whole would be in keeping with the 
existing property and wider street-scene.  

8.6 Three of the proposed parking spaces would be significantly screened from the 
wider street scene by the existing front boundary hedging which would be retained. 
Although the fourth space would be visible, this would not alter the existing 
relationship parking has on site with the wider area. The proposal also provides a 
suitable balance of hard and soft landscaping. 

8.7 The overall scale, massing and design is considered appropriate in respect of the 
above policies and is considered to be in keeping with the character and 
appearance of the surrounding area. 

Housing quality for future occupiers 

8.8 The layout, including the outlook from each unit would be acceptable. There would 
be a communal amenity area to the rear of the existing garden for the first and 
second floor flats. Furthermore, the ground floor flats would have access to private 
amenity space in the form of a rear garden. Adequate provision has been made 
for communal and private amenity space along with suitable flat and room sizes 

Page 58



which should meet the needs of future residential occupiers and as such would 
comply with the above policies. 

Residential amenity for neighbours 

8.9 The main properties affected by this development are 43 Old Lodge Lane and 1a 
Burcott Road. The proposal has been designed to minimise its impact upon 43 Old 
Lodge Lane with the two storey element of the proposed rear extension set off the 
boundary by approximately 4.95 metres. There is also boundary fencing in place 
which minimise any impact upon the amenities of the adjoining occupiers.  

 
8.10 In terms 
[...]
le given the residential character 
of the surrounding area. 

 The design and appearance of the development is appropriate and would not 
adversely impact the appearance of the streetscene.  

 The living conditions of adjoining occupiers would be protected from undue 
harm subject to conditions.  

 The living standards of future occupiers are satisfactory and Nationally 
Described Space Standard (NDSS) compliant. 

 The impact upon highway safety and efficiency is considered acceptable and 
can be controlled through a condition. 

 Sustainability aspects can be controlled by condition 

5 CONSULTATION RESPONSE 

5.1 The views of Planning Service are expressed in the MATERIAL PLANNING 
CONSIDERATIONS section below.  

Page 66



6 LOCAL REPRESENTATION 

6.1 Five letters of representation were sent to adjoining occupiers to advertise the 
application. The number of representations received from neighbours and local 
groups in response to notification and publicity of the application were as follows: 

 No of individual responses: 150 Objecting: 149   Supporting: 1 

6.2 The following issues were raised in representations that are material to the 
determination of the application and are addressed in substance in the next section 
of this report: 

 Overdevelopment of the site  
 Loss of existing building unjustified 
 Out of character with the area in terms of use as flats and appearance and 

design of building 
 Increased density 
 Impact on highway safety 
 Inadequate parking provision 
 Harm to residential amenities – loss of light, outlook, privacy, additional noise 

and disturbance from flats 
 Inadequate safety and security 
 Dominance of hardstanding in the front garden 
 Construction noise and disturbance to surrounding properties 
 Increased flood risk 
 Impact on groundwater and drainage 
 Inadequate refuse storage 
 Local infrastructure will not cope with additional residents 
 Boundary treatments not clear 
 Inadequate access to amenity space 
 Poor l
[...]
scheme is of an acceptable standard given the proposed and conditioned 
landscape and subject to the provision of suitable conditions the scheme is 
acceptable in relation to residential amenity, transport, sustainable and ecological 
matters. Thus the proposal is considered in general accordance with the relevant 
polices.  

8.27 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Development presentations
	5.1 17/02637/PRE  Land To The East Of Grosvenor Road, South Norwood, London
	Item 5.1 Site Plan
	Item 5.1 Land to east of Grosvenor Road SE25

	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 17/02918/FUL  Land Adjacent 2 West Hill South Croydon CR2 0SA
	Item 6.1 Site Plan
	Item 6.1  2 West Hill South Croydon

	6.2 17/03814/FUL  Earl Of Eldon, 63 Brighton Road, South Croydon CR2 6ED
	Item 6.2 Site Plan
	Item 6.2 Earl of Eldon brighton Road South Croydon

	6.3 17/04917/FUL  Land R/O 21 Beech Way, South Croydon CR2 8QR
	Item 6.3 Site Plan
	Item 6.3 RO 21 Beech Way South Croydon

	6.4 17/05104/FUL  45 Old Lodge Lane, Purley CR8 4DL
	Item 6.4 Site Plan
	Item 6.4  45 Old Lodge Lane Purley

	6.5 17/03916/FUL  54 Arkwright Road South Croydon CR2 0LL
	Item 6.5 Site Plan
	Item 6.5  54 Arkwright Road South Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting held on Monday, 18 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Jamie Audsley, Simon Brew, Patsy Cummings, 
Sherwan Chowdhury, Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn 
and Chris Wright

Also 
Present:

Councillors Dudley Mead and Steve O’Connell

Apologies: Councillors Paul Scott and Luke Clancy 

PART A

A217/17  Minutes of Previous Meeting

There were no minutes to consider under this item. 

A218/17  Disclosure of Interest

Councillor Brew disclosed that he lived within 400 yards of the road in which 
the application at 6.4 was situated.

A219/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A220/17  Development presentations

There were none.

A221/17  17/02637/PRE  Land To The East Of Grosvenor Road, South Norwood, 
London

Colm Lacey (Brick by Brick Croydon Ltd), Simon Toplis (HTA Design LLP) 
and Adam Conchie (Carter Jonas) were in attendance to deliver the 
presentation and respond to Members' questions and issues raised for



further consideration prior to submission of a planning application. Richard 
Freeman (Croydon Council) also updated Members on recent developments 
since the report had been published. 

The main issues raised during the discussion were as follows:
 The importance of the ongoing public consultation exercises and the 

need to respond to issues raised by residents.
 The proposed Community Hub – which was identified as an important 

part of the development and should be accessible for local use.
 The impact of the scheme to the amenity of existing towers 
 The conservation area and therefore the design and architecture of the 

development respecting this.
 The public realm aspect, particularly in relation to communal areas 

such as outdoor play spaces. 
 Provision of car parking and the impact on green spaces.
 The affordable housing offer

A222/17  Planning applications for decision

The Chair moved the order for this item to ensure that applications with 
registered speakers were heard first. 

A223/17  17/03916/FUL  54 Arkwright Road South Croydon CR2 0LL

Following the officers’ presentation, Committee Members asked questions 
related to the flood risk to the site and the nature of the consultation for the 
application. Officers responded that there were conditions in place to ensure 
necessary steps were taken to mitigate the flood risk. The Committee were 
assured that a public consultation had taken place and that the statutory 
requirements had been fulfilled. 

Mara Sturt-Penrose, speaking against the application, made the following 
points:

 The concerns raised by residents in the consultation had been 
dismissed.

 The application did not demonstrate how local properties would be 
protected by the impact of the new property.

 Granting of the application would open the floodgates for other such 
apartment developments in the area and some developers had begun 
approaching owners of nearby properties to build more flats in the 
area. 

The applicant, Jorge Nash, speaking in favour of the applicant, made the 
following points:



 Thanked officers for good engagement with the applicant regarding the 
proposals.

 The external design retained the appearance of a single house and 
kept the property within the character of the area.

 Balconies and private amenities were provided for each unit and there 
was provision provided for parking spaces.

 The proposal included landscaping to the front and rear of the property 
in keeping with the street scheme.

 Windows in the scheme had been designed ensuring privacy was 
retained. 

 
The Director of Planning and Strategic Transport stated that the national 
framework required a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
Officers were satisfied that the proposal was respectful of existing sight lines 
and the site was situated a good distance away from other properties. 

Councillor Winborn moved to refuse the application, on the basis that the 
development was out of character with the area and would impact on 
neighbouring properties. Councillor Perry seconded the motion.

Councillor Khan moved to approve the application. Councillor Audsley 
seconded the motion.

The first motion was put to the vote and fell with 4 voting in favour and 5 
against.

The second motion was put to the vote and was carried with 5 voting in favour 
and 4 against. 
The Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 54 
Arkwright Road CR2 0LL.

A224/17  17/05104/FUL  45 Old Lodge Lane, Purley CR8 4DL

Following the officers’ presentation, Committee Members asked questions on 
the provision of parking at the site and officers confirmed that four parking 
spaces would be provided. 

Liz Marsden, speaking in objection, raised the following points:
 There was a shortage of family homes.
 The development would have a negative effect on the area.

Pradnya Vaidya, speaking in objection, raised the following points:
 There would be a loss of privacy to local residents.
 Noise nuisance would increase due to the location of the bins
 There was already significant pressure on parking in the area



Roy Sawh, speaking in objection, raised the following points:
 The application was not in keeping with the character of the area.
 The parking provision created was insufficient.
 The development would make the neighbourhood less desirable to live 

in.

Councillor O’Connell, speaking in objection as Ward Member, raised the 
following points:

 The development was out of character as there were no flats in the 
locality.

 Traffic was a problem in the area and there were three schools in the 
vicinity.

 The access to public transport rating was low.
 The development was too large for the area.

The Director of Planning and Strategic Transport responded with the following 
points:

 There were additional family units within the development. 
 The proposed extensions had been kept within the character of the 

area – it retained the look of a detached dwelling.
 The development was an adequate distance from neighbours and the 

plot boundary.
 The parking provision provided for exit onto the highway in forward 

gear.
 There was a bus stop in close proximity to the area.

Councillor Wright moved a motion of refusal, on the basis that it was an over-
development of the site and out of character with the local area. 

Councillor Brew seconded the motion for refusal.

Councillor Khan moved a motion of approval and Councillor Audsley 
seconded the motion.  
The motion for refusal was put to the vote and fell with four Members voting in 
favour and five Members voting against. 

The motion for approval was put to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four Members voting against.

The Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 45 Old 
Lodge Lane, Purley CR8 4DL.

A225/17  17/02918/FUL  Land Adjacent 2 West Hill South Croydon CR2 0SA



Following the officers’ presentation, Committee Members asked questions on 
trees and road safety. Officers present responded that a condition could be 
added which would include details of the provision of trees as part of the 
development. The Highways team had been consulted on the development, 
and officers were satisfied that the development provided for safe access to 
the road. 

At 20.32pm Councillor Chowdhury arrived, and was advised by the Chair that 
he could not vote on this item as the consideration of the application had 
already commenced. 

The Applicant, Ian Coomber, speaking in favour of the application, made the 
following points:

 There had been numerous amendments made to the development as 
part of the pre-application process.

 The development was marketed at local residents looking to downsize, 
and thus would free up family properties in the area.

 The development was close to Purley and Sanderstead stations and a 
local bus route.

 Tree protection measures were in place.

Councillor Perry moved a motion that deferred decision of the application until 
further design work had been undertaken to make the development more 
within keeping of the surrounding area. 
Councillor Wright seconded the motion for deferral.

Councillor Audsley moved a motion for approval of the application. Councillor 
Khan seconded the motion.

The motion for deferral was put to the vote and fell with four Members voting 
in favour and five voting against. 

The motion for approval was put to the vote and was carried with five 
Members voting in favour and four voting against. 

The Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 2 West 
Hill South Croydon CR2 0SA.

A226/17  17/03814/FUL  Earl Of Eldon, 63 Brighton Road, South Croydon CR2 6ED

Following the officers’ presentation, Members asked questions related to car 
parking and outside amenities. Officers present responded that there was 
informal parking provision that could accommodate between four to six cars. 
The access to public transport rating was very high for the site. Each ground 
floor property had outside amenity space, the upper floor units each had 



balcony provision and the unit at the top of the property included a roof 
terrace. 

Councillor Perry moved a motion for refusal on the basis of over-development 
of the site and lack of parking provision. 

Councillor Chowdhury moved a motion for approval, and Councillor Khan 
seconded the motion.

Councillor Wright seconded the motion for refusal.

The motion for approval was put to the vote with five Members voting in 
favour and five Members voting against. The Chair used his casting vote in 
favour of the motion, and therefore the motion was carried, causing the 
second motion to fall. 

The Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at Earl Of 
Eldon, 63 Brighton Road, South Croydon CR2 6ED.

A227/17  17/04917/FUL  Land R/O 21 Beech Way, South Croydon CR2 8QR

Following the officers’ presentation, Members asked questions related to an 
archaeological site in the area and waste collection plans. Officers present 
responded that the area was not an archaeological priority zone and therefore 
no survey was required at the site. The site had sufficient space for access to 
refuse vehicles. 

During the debate an issue was raised regarding the ecological impact of the 
proposals. Officers present responded that the lawn was not a species-rich 
habitant and that most of the hedgerows and trees within the plot would be 
retained. 

An issue regarding the archaeological status of the site was also raised during 
the debate. Officers present stated that the Historic England mapping 
software had been consulted and the site did not fall under a priority zone. 

Councillor Wright moved a motion for approval with a condition that desktop 
research be undertaken on the archaeological status of the site.  
Councillor Chowdhury seconded the motion.

The motion was put to the vote and was carried with nine Members voting in 
favour and one against. 

The Committee resolved to GRANT the application for development at 21 
Beech Way, South Croydon CR2 8QR, subject to the following condition:



 That desktop research be undertaken on the archaeological status of 
the site. 

A228/17  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

A229/17  Other planning matters

There were none.

The meeting ended at 9.25 pm

Signed:

Date:


